
Chief Executive

Please contact Kim Butler on 0151 5117496  or e-mail 
kim.butler@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 11 October 2023

Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 5 July 2023 2.00 p.m.
Karalius Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

1 - 4

3. CARE HOMES - PRESENTATION 5 - 6

4. UPDATE ON ONE HALTON PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP - 
PRESENTATION

7 - 9

5. GENERAL PRACTICE ACCESS - PRESENTATION 10 - 11

6. HALTON & WARRINGTON COMMUNITY DIAGNOSTIC 
CENTRE - PRESENTATION

12 - 15

7. COMMISSIONING OF PRIMARY CARE DENTAL SERVICES 16 - 19

8. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 20 - 23

9. TERMS OF REFERENCE REFRESH 24 - 30

10.BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 2022-23 YEAR-END RETURN 31 - 75



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at the 
Bridge Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors Wright (Chair), J. Lowe, T. McInerney and Woolfall.  
K. Butler,  M. Crilly, R. Foster, C. Mackie, A. Major, A. Leo, W. Longshaw, 
M. Lynch, D. Nolan, I. Onyia, K. Parker, S. Patel and S. Woods.

Apologies for Absence: L. Gardner and D. Wilson. 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Also in attendance: One member of the press and T. Knight, Primary Care, NHS 
England – North West.  

Action
HWB29 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 
were agreed and signed as a correct record.

HWB30 LIFE ROOMS (PRESENTATION FROM MICHAEL CRILLY, 
DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL HEALTH & COMMUNITY 
INCLUSION, MERSEY CARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST)

The Board received a report and presentation from 
the Director of Social Health and Community Inclusion, 
Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust, which provided an 
overview of the Mersey Care Life Rooms Social Model of 
Health and the activity across Halton. 

Life Rooms was launched in Walton in May 2016 and 
offered an open door community-based approach, 
supporting recovery, prevention and overall population 
health.  Over the last 6 years, the service had evolved and 
now comprised over 100 staff and provided a range of 
services across a number of locations and communities.  
Life Rooms had achieved award successes at both regional 
and national level.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Mersey Care invested in a 12 month Pilot Programme 
in Halton and the project commenced on 23 September 
2022.  To date, there had been 160 referrals which resulted 
in 159 new registrations; 116 people attended appointments 
and received 230 social prescriptions.  The service would 
focus predominantly on supporting Mersey Care service 
users accessing Recovery, Early Interventions & Crisis 
Resolution Home Treatment Services.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

HWB31 ACCESS TO NHS DENTAL SERVICES IN HALTON

The Board received an update report from 
Healthwatch Halton on access to NHS dental services in 
Halton.  The report provided an update on the difficulties that 
residents of Halton had experienced in getting access to 
dental services.

The report set out the enquiries that Healthwatch 
Halton had received  from residents and outlined what they 
would like to happen going forward to improve the services.

In response to the report, Tom Knight, Head of 
Primary Care, NHS England – North West, delivered a 
presentation which addressed some of the concerns and 
provided an update on dental commissioning in Halton.

RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation slides 
be noted.

HWB32 ANNUAL REPORT PRINCIPAL SOCIAL WORKER 
ADULTS

The Board received an annual report from the Adults 
Principal Social Worker (APSW) which outlined how the role 
of social work supported the One Halton Based Partnership 
in order to meet its priorities and objectives.

The APSW was a statutory require
[...]
a Joint Forward Plan by 30 
June 2023.  The presentation also provided details of the 
approach to the development of the Joint Forward Plan and 
its draft strategic objectives and priorities.

The presentation outlined:

 The key plans and how they fit together;
 National Guidance – the Joint Forward Plan 

principles and the role of Health and Wellbeing 
Boards;

Page 3



 Health Care Partnership Interim Strategy – 
strategic objectives;

 Determining the Health Care Partnership 
priorities; and

 Next steps in developing the Joint Forward Plan.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board:

1) note the draft Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Forward 
Plan strategic objectives and priorities; and

2) delegate responsibility to the Director of Public Health 
in consultation with the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to provide a collective response to 
the Joint Forward Plan by 31 May 2023. 

Director of Public 
Health 

Meeting ended at 4.20 p.m.

Page 4



1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present the Board with a presentation of the work to date of the 
Clinical Lead Development officer within the Care home Sector 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
It is recognised nationally, and Halton is no exception that Nursing 
homes require further investment to drive up the standards of care, 
and to ensure professionals recognise and receive recognition for 
the work undertaken within care establishments. 

Halton Borough Council has funded through the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Local Action Board a post, Clinical Lead Development 
Officer. The post aims to enhance quality within the care home 
sector focussing on nursing care homes. 

The presentation details:
 Expertise of the post Holder 
 Work to date 
 Work Plan over the remainder of the 12 month project 
 Case studies to evidence the positive outcomes of the work to 

date 

4.0

4.1

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

Care Act 2014 requires local authorities to make sure that people who 
live in th
[...]
w arrangements for 
Integrated Care Systems (ICSs).  ICSs comprise a number of different 
elements:

 NHS Integrated Care Board (ICB) – this is the statutory NHS 
body

 Integrated Care Partnership – incorporating major partners 
including non-NHS organisations

 Place-Based Partnerships – these are not organisations, but 
collaborative partnership arrangements at Place level

 Provider Collaboratives – these bring together two or more NHS 
trusts to work together at scale to benefit their populations

3.3 These were the most significant changes to the health system in a 
decade which aim to improve outcomes and reduce inequalities.  
Locally, One Halton Partnership Board is the vehicle for delivery of 
national priorities, local priorities and Halton’s Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  The Partnership Board comprises a wide range of members 
including NHS bodies, the local authority and non-NHS/non-statutory 
bodies.  

The presentation sets out the context, provides an overview of 
progress and the current position.

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The original White Paper, Joining Up Care for People, Places and 
Populations, February 2022 set out the future ambition for shared 
outcomes with shared accountability and a single person accountable at 
place level.  This means that as One Halton Place-Based Partnership 
further evolves and develops there will be a need to understand the 
potential impact on policies of all of the partner organisations, including 
the Council.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

One Halton is a partnership arrangement as described above and 
therefore a collaborative of statutory and non-statutory organisations 
serving residents and patients within Halton.  As One Halton further 
develops partners will need to understand more fully the resourcing 
and financial impacts on a collective basis at Place.  This work is being 
progressed with partners.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

One Halton supports the C
[...]
lton 
understands the range of services and activity that will be delivered at 
scale (Cheshire & Merseyside footprint) and those delegated to place 
(One Halton) provided by the different partners.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

In developing One Halton and health delivery moving over to NHS 
Cheshire & Merseyside, all services will continue to require equality 
impact assessments for any fundamental changes to service delivery to 
ensure equality and access to services is considered.

The One Halton Partnership Board and its sub-committees also has 
membership of Halton’s Third Sector organisations and will actively work 
alongside them to consider equality and diversity issues. Many of 
Halton’s voluntary sector organisations exist to support vulnerable, 
disadvantaged or disenfranchised cohorts of the community and have a 
reach often beyond public service delivery

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 9



REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 5th July 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Place Director - Halton

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: General Practice Access

WARD(S) Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide an overview of the current position in relation to access 
to General Practice services in Halton and the National Delivery 
Plan for recovering access to primary care, NHS England, May 
2023.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the presentation be received.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Information included in accompanying presentation. 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None identified.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None identified.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Access to General Practice services is one of the key enablers in 
supporting residents’ health and wellbeing. 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 None identified.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None identified.
 

Page 10 Agenda Item 5



9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 None identified.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 11



REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board

DATE: 5th July 2023 

REPORTING OFFICER: Lucy Gardner, Director of Strategy and Partnerships, WHH

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: Halton & Warrington Community Diagnostic Centre

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of the report is to provide the Halton Health & Wellbeing Board with 
an update on Warrington and Halton Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust’s 
(The Trust) plan for the provision of a Community Diagnostic Centre (CDC) in 
Halton. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board notes the content of the report and 
supports the Trust’s plan for the development of the CDC at its Halton site. 

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

In 2020, NHS England commissioned an independent review of NHS diagnostics 
capacity as part of the NHS Long Term Plan. The resulting report, Diagnostics: 
Recovery and Renewal, recommended the need for a new diagnostics model, 
where more diagnostic facilities are created in free standing locations away from 
main acute hospital sites. 

These diagnostic facilities would provide significant additional diagnostic capacity, 
quicker and easier access to a range of tests on the same day to support earlier 
diagnosis, greater patient experience and the drive to reduce health inequalities.

At the end of 2021, the Department of Health and Social Care announced that it 
was making significant funding available for the creation of Community Diagnostic 
Centres (CDC) and invited applications for funding from NHS Trusts. The Trust 
was subsequently successful in its bid to secure an allocation of new capital and 
revenue funding to develop a CDC on the Halton site.  

The Warrington and Halton Community Diagnostic Centre will create an enhanced 
range of diagnostic services for the populations of Warrington an
[...]
d their views considered from 
the early stages.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 15



REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 5th July 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Tom Knight, Head of Primary Care (Cheshire and 
Merseyside)

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: Commissioning of Primary Care Dental Services

WARD(S) Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To provide an update on the commissioning of primary care dental 
services. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

3.0 

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

BACKGROUND 

NHS Cheshire and Merseyside has the delegated responsibility for 
the commissioning of dental services including primary, community 
and secondary care. Access to dental services is a local, regional 
and national issue impacting negatively on patients.

Throughout the COVID pandemic expected annual contracted 
activity was reduced nationally to support providers with the impact 
of the pandemic, there was also a process for exceptional 
circumstances in place for absences and further issues relating to 
COVID.

Post pandemic the restoration and recovery of primary care dental 
provision is part of the NHS Operational Plan for 2023/24 with the 
expectation being that activity will return to pre pandemic levels. 

Practices continue to recover supported by commissioners 
alongside a small number of national contract changes allowing 
some flexibilities focussed on improving access and increasing 
activity. 

DENTAL PROVISION IN HALTON

 13 Practices

 2 Urgent Care Plus providers offering urgent dental care for 
patients that do not have a regular dentist with a follow up 

Page 16 Agenda Item 7



5.0

5.1

5.2

appointment for definitive care following the urgent care 
intervention

 Urgent Care Plus provision in Halton allows for 3 extra 
sessions per week. Each session is 3.5 hours in duration and 
dependant on clinical presentation, there is an exp
[...]
ed 
populations and make sure they are prioritised 
 

 Delivering the ambition that no patient will wait longer than 
the nationally defined period for an urgent appointment at  a 
General Dental Practice. 
 

 Support greater workforce resilience and development in 
conjunction with NHSE colleagues (formerly HEE) and other 
partners.

To deliver these aims as previously reported to the Board several 
initiatives are proposed and some have commenced already.

An important part of the plan is to develop access sessions for new 
patients across 60 practices in the ICB.

Commissioners are seeking to add an additional 30,000 
appointments across Cheshire and Merseyside and will link with 
local authorities to identify suitable organisations who work with 
vulnerable populations e.g. Homeless population and Asylum 
seekers.

In addition to this a number of Foundation Dentists will be working 
across Cheshire and Merseyside later this year. It is envisaged that 
this will have a positive impact on access.
   

6.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

6.1 None.

7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 None

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

None

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None

6.3 A Healthy Halton

Page 18



None

6.4 A Safer Halton 

None

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 It has been previously reported that several risks exist that could 
impact on the recovery of dental services:

 Workforce – recruitment and retention
 Lack of national contract flexibilities and pace of reform 
 Commercial viability and attractiveness of the NHS contract 

based on Units of Dental Activity.
 The presenting oral health of patients post pandemic
 A national dental improvement plan could be published but 

commissioners are not aware of timescales and action 
needs to be taken now to improve access to dental care 
across the ICB and in Halton.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 IMPROVING POPULATION HEALTH AN
[...]
vices 
that impact on health over time.

3.3 The PHAR is the Director of Public Health’s independent, expert assessment 
of the health of the local population. Whilst the views and contributions of local 
partners have been taken into account, the assessment and recommendations 
made in the report are those held by the DPH and do not necessarily reflect the 
position of the employing and partner organisations.

3.4 Each year a theme is chosen for the PHAR.  Therefore it does not encompass 
every issue of relevance but rather focuses on a particular issue or set of linked 
issues. These may cover one of the three work streams of public health practice 
(health improvement, health protection or healthcare public health), an over-
arching theme, such as health inequalities, or a particular topic such as mental 
health or cancer. 

3.5 For 2022-2023 the Public Health Annual Report will focus on our health 
improvement and prevention work to support the Halton community with their 
health in the different stages of their lives as well as coping with pressures such 
as the recent pandemic and rising cost of living.  

3.6 The report will use four key life stages as a guide to the issues including the 
following sections:

 Start – looking at children’s health and giving children and young people the 
best possible start to their lives.

 Strong – acknowledges busy lives and a range of pressures, needing 
services to be flexible and accessible.

 Live – providing community and work based services that allow people with 
busy working lives to take action for their health as well as get help when 
it’s needed.

 Well – living healthy and independent lives as we age, reducing impact poor 
health can have on our health and social care system as well as for 
individuals.

3.7 Each chapter will cover the following areas:

 Key facts and challenges
 Our approach and local case studies

3.8 Summary of Chapter Content: - 
Section Chapter

Health trends including data from the lates
[...]
rtnerships on areas such as alcohol and 
domestic violence. 
   

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

The environment in which we live and the physical infrastructure of our 
communities has a direct impact on our health and wellbeing. 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 Developing the PHAR does not present any obvious risk however, there may 
be risks associated with the resultant recommendations. These will be 
assessed as appropriate.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 This is in line with all equality and diversity issues in Halton.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None 

Page 23



1

REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board

DATE: 5th July 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: Terms of Reference Refresh

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present a refreshed Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board in the 
light of several changes that have occurred since the last refresh in 2019. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

i) Discuss the content of the refreshed terms of reference.
ii) Feedback any comments to the Strategic Director.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Health and Wellbeing Boards were established under the Health and Social Care Act 
2012 to act as a forum in which key leaders from the local health and care system 
could work together to improve the health and wellbeing of their local population.

3.2 In November 2022, the Department of Health and Social Care set out new guidance 
for all Health and Wellbeing Boards in the light of changes to the NHS and in 
particular the establishment of Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) and Integrated Care 
Systems (ICSs). The guidance was to support the ICB and ICP leaders, local 
authorities and Health and Wellbeing Boards to understand how they should work 
together to ensure effective system and place-based working and to determine the 
integrated approach that will best deliver holistic care an
[...]
e any required amendments have been incorporated. 

Review 

• The membership and terms of reference of this partnership will be 
reviewed regularly (normally annually) to ensure that they remain 
relevant and up to date.

Page 30



REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board

DATE: 5th July 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director, Adult Social Services

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Better Care Fund (BCF) 2022-23 Year-End 
Return

WARDS: Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the Better Care Fund 
2022/23 Year-End return, for information, following its submission on 
26th May.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the repot be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 BCF Year-End Return 2022/23

The BCF Year-End Return for 2022/23 is attached at the Appendix and 
details the following information:

Tab 3 – National Conditions
There are four national conditions which are confirmed as meeting:

 The plan includes all mandatory funding and is included in a 
pooled fund governed under Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006;

 Planned contribution to social care from the NHS minimum 
contribution is agreed in line with the BCF Policy;

 Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out of hospital 
services; and

 Plan for improvement in outcomes for people being discharged 
from hospital.

Tab 4 – Metrics
There are four national metrics and we are currently on track to meet 
three of them, and not on track for one of them – Discharge to normal 
place of residence - Actual performance for 2022/23 was 95.3 per 
cent Target was missed by 0.2 per cent.  An increase in discharges to 
'other' in August meant that the overall target for the year was missed, 
this was potentially linked to the increase in Covid cases during this 
time.

Page 31 Agenda Item 10



Tab 5 – Income and Expenditure Actual
DFG is underspent by £502,703 at year end due to slippage on the 
capital programme for the councils internal care homes. Although 
committed works
[...]
ing for
the scheme ran from 1.10.22 - 31.3.23.

N/A

Additional capacity within the Discharge Team supported the
discharge process and flow out of the Acute Trusts

N/A

Additional capacity within the Discharge Team supported the
discharge process and flow out of the Acute Trusts

N/A

Healthy @ Home capacity was increased to support patients on
pathway 0 return to their own homes and settle, the scheme
expanded to cover St Helens Hospital.  No specific packages of
care/hour of care were funded within this programme; the H@H
team supported patients to return home when they did not
require any further ongoing social care input.

N/A

9 Transitional Beds were made avaialbe for 14 weeks, thus
providing 149 weeks of bed based care. Funding allowed the
Trust to retain staffing to sustain 27 escalation beds open until
the end of the year to allow additional capacity for complex
discharges. Funding for the Scheme ran from 24.12.22 - 31.3.23.

The scheme eased the
pressures on the acute
system, for a hospital with
low bed numbers for the
population it serves.

Funding allowed for additional transport to be put in place
during Christmas and New Year to support hospital discharges

N/A

Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Schemes added since Plan

Page 74



Page 75


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	3 Care Homes - Presentation
	4 Update on One Halton Place Based Partnership - Presentation
	5 General Practice Access - Presentation
	6 Halton & Warrington Community Diagnostic Centre - Presentation
	7 Commissioning of Primary Care Dental Services
	8 Public Health Annual Report
	9 Terms of Reference Refresh
	10 Better Care Fund (BCF) 2022-23 Year-End Return
	050723BCFApp1




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 5 July 2023 at Karalius 
Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillor Wright (Chair)
Councillor J. Lowe
Councillor T. McInerney
Councillor Woolfall
I. Onyia, Public Health
W. Longshaw, St. Helens & Knowsley Hospitals
A. Leo, NHS ICB – Halton Place
S. Josepil, NHS ICB – Halton Place
J. Hogan, Bridgewater Community NHS Foundation Trust
D. Nolan, Adult Social Care, Halton Borough Council
S. Drennan, Halton Borough Council (Care Homes)
L. Olsen, Halton Housing Trust
A. Doble, Public Health
T. McPhee, Mersey Care
L. Gardner, Warrington & Halton Hospitals
T. Knight, Primary Care, Cheshire & Merseyside 
S. Yeoman, Halton & St. Helens Voluntary Action 

Action
HWB1 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023, 
having been circulated, were signed as a correct record.

HWB2 CARE HOMES - PRESENTATION

The Board received a report and presentation from 
the Clinical Development Lead for Care Homes which 
provided a progress update of the work to date within the 
Care Home Sector.

Nationally, Nursing Homes across the country 
required further investment to drive up the standards of care, 
and to ensure professionals recognised and received 
recognition for the work undertaken within care homes.  To 
help do this, the Clinical Lead Development Officer was 
created and funded via the Cheshire and Merseyside Local 
Action Board.  The aim of the post aim was to enhance 
quality within the Care Home Sector focussing on Nursing 
Care Homes



The presentation outlined:

 The role of the Clinical Development Lead Officer;
 Work undertaken to date;  
 The work plan for the remainder of the 12 month 

project; 
 Case studies to evidence the positive outcomes of 

the work undertaken to date; and 
 Future developments.  

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received.   

HWB3 UPDATE ON ONE HALTON PLACE BASED 
PARTNERSHIP - PRESENTATION

The Board received a presentation from the Place 
Director – Halton, which provided an update on the One 
Halton Place Based Partnership.  

The new arrangements for the Integrated Care 
Systems (ICS) came into effect on 1 July 2023 and the aim 
was to improve outcomes and reduce health inequalities.  
Locally, the One Halton Partnership Board was the vehicle 
for delivery of national priorities, local priorities and Halton’s 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  Membership of the 
Board included representatives from Local Authorities, 
NHS/Foundation Trusts and Primary Care.  

The key priorities of the Board were to:

 Improve population health and healthcare;
 Tackle unequal outcomes and access;
 Enhance productivity and value for money; and 
 Support broader social and economic development.

The presentation set out the context and provided an 
overview of progress and the current position.  It also 
outlined how Halton compared to the rest of the North West 
and how the challenges in Halton would be addressed.

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted.

HWB4 GENERAL PRACTICE ACCESS - PRESENTATION

The Board received a presentation from the Place 
Director – Halton, which provided an overview on the current 
position in relation to access to General Practice (GP) 
Services in Halton and the National Delivery Plan for 
recovering access to Primary Care, NHS England. 



Access to GP services is one of the key enablers in 
supporting residents health and wellbeing. 

The presentation outlined the following key points:

 Between April 2022 and March 2023, there had been 
a 29% increase in GP appointments;

 In March 2023, across the 9 Cheshire and 
Merseyside Places, Halton had the:

o second highest number of appointments 
provided face-to-face;

o second lowest of appointments provided by 
telephone;

o joint third highest % of appointments provided 
by a GP; and

o third highest % of appointments provided on 
the same day.

 Between April 2022 and March 2023, “Did Not 
Attend” appointments had increased;

 The 4 key areas to alleviate pressure and address the 
increasing demands on Primary Care:

o Empowering patients;
o Implementing modern General Practice 

access;
o building capacity; and 
o cutting bureaucracy.

  
The Board discussed the above points and shared 

experiences of local issues regarding difficulties that 
residents in Halton had received.  It was suggested that 
Healthwatch Halton and the Voluntary Sector would be able 
to gather together some intelligence from local communities 
about access to GP appointments.  

RESOLVED:  that the presentation be noted.

HWB5 HALTON & WARRINGTON COMMUNITY DIAGNOSTIC 
CENTRE - PRESENTATION

The Board received a report and presentation from 
the Director of Strategy and Partnerships, Warrington and 
Halton Hospitals (WHH) which provided an update on the 
WHH Foundation Trust’s Plan for the provision of a 
Community Diagnostic Centre (CDC) in Halton.

It was noted that the Plan would be delivered in 3 
phases:

1) Phase 1 - Warrington and Halton Diagnostics Centre 
at Nightingale building, Halton Hospital site.  All works 



completed and services fully operational with effect 
from 26 June 2023;

2) Phase 2 – Warrington and Halton Diagnostics Centre 
at Halton Health Hub, Runcorn Shopping City.  
Planned to be operational in late November 2023; 
and

3) Phase 3 – Warrington and Halton Diagnostics Centre 
at Captain Sir Tom Moore building, Halton Hospital 
site.  Planned to be fully operational in Summer 2024.

RESOLVED:  that the Board:

1) note the report and presentation; and

2) support the WHH Trust’s plan for the development of 
the CDC at the Halton site.

HWB6 COMMISSIONING OF PRIMARY CARE DENTAL 
SERVICES

The Board received an update report from the Head 
of Primary Care (Cheshire and Merseyside) on the 
Commissioning of Primary Care Dental Services.  

The report outlined that currently there was 13 dental 
practices and 2 Urgent Care Plus providers offering urgent 
dental care for patients that did not have a regular dentist.   
Despite ongoing challenges, there was increased activity 
across Cheshire and Merseyside.  Commissioners were 
keen to explore the use of Dental Care Professionals i.e. 
Dental Therapists and Dental Nurses as these could free up 
Dental Performer time and support access for new patients.  

The report also described the development of a 
Dental Improvement Plan which was approved by ICB 
System Primary Care Board in June 2023.  An important 
part of the Plan was to develop access sessions for new 
patients across 60 practices in the ICB.  

Commissioners were seeking an additional 30,000 
appointments across Cheshire and Merseyside and would 
link with Local Authorities to identify suitable organisations 
who work with vulnerable people e.g. the homeless and 
asylum seekers.  In addition to this, a number of Foundation 
Dentists would work across Cheshire and Merseyside from 
September this year.

The Board acknowledged that the update was 

 



encouraging and Public Health asked to be part of future 
conversations about how children’s dental health could be 
improved.  

The Head of Primary Care agreed to:

 Circulate a copy of the Dental Improvement Plan to 
the Board; 

 Confirm the number of practices that carry out NHS 
work; and

 Provide further updates to the Board in due course.

RESOLVED:  that the report be noted.
Head of Primary 
Care

HWB7 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

The Board received a report and presentation from 
the Director of Public Health, which provided an update on 
the development of Halton’s Public Health Annual Report 
(PHAR).

Each year a theme would be chosen for the PHAR 
and for this year the focus would be on health improvement 
and prevention work to support the Halton community with 
their health in the different stages of their lives, as well as 
coping with pressures, such as the recent pandemic and the 
rising cost of living.

The report would use 4 key life stages as a guide to the 
issues including the following sections:

1) Start – looking at children’s health and giving children 
and young people the best possible start to their lives;

2) Strong – acknowledges busy lives and a range of 
pressures, needing services to be flexible and 
accessible;

3) Live – providing community and work based services 
that allow people with busy working lives to take 
action for their health as well as get help when it is 
needed; and

4) Well – living healthy and independent lives as we 
age, reducing impact poor health can have on our 
health and social care system as well as for 
individuals.

The Plan also contained some free local offers e.g. 
mental health for men, free blood pressure checks, free help 
to stop smoking etc.  It was suggested that the offers be 
promoted via Halton Housing Trust (HHT) via their magazine 
that was sent out to tenants.  HHT also agreed to promote 



and signpost a range of health services, discussed at the 
meeting, to their tenants during home visits.

RESOLVED: That the theme and development of the 
PHAR be noted.

Halton Housing 
Trust

HWB8 TERMS OF REFERENCE REFRESH

The Board considered a draft version of some 
updated Terms of Reference which took into account 
several changes that had occurred since the last refresh in 
2019.

In November 2022, the Department of Health and 
Social Care set out new guidance for all Health and 
Wellbeing Board in light of the changes to the NHS, in 
particular, the establishment of the Integrated Care Boards 
(ICB) and Integrated Care Systems (ICS).  The guidance 
was to support the ICB and ICP (Integrated Care 
Partnership) Leaders, Local Authorities and Health and 
Wellbeing Boards to understand how they should work 
together to ensure effective system and place-based 
working and to determine how best to deliver holistic care 
and prevention activities in the communities.  

The Board previously received guidance that set out 
the functions of the Health and Wellbeing Board in relation 
to the new strategic partners and the revised Terms of 
Reference reflected these.

Members of the Board were invited to make any 
comments or suggestions before the end of July 2023.  A 
final version of the document would be presented to the 
Board at the next meeting.

RESOLVED:  that the Board:

1) note the refreshed draft Terms of Reference; and

2) feedback any comments by the end of July 2023. 
Health & 
Wellbeing Board

HWB9 BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 2022-23 YEAR-END RETURN

The Board received a report from the Executive 
Director of Adult Social Services, which provided an update 
on the Better Care Fund 2022/23 Year-End return, following 
its submission on 26 May 2023. The update provided the 
Board with information on the four national conditions which 
had been met, progress on the four national metrics, income 
and expenditure actual, year-end feedback and adult social 



care fee rates.
 

RESOLVED: The Better Care Fund Year-End return 
for 2022/23 be noted for information.

Meeting ended at 3.50 p.m.


